

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

State of Florida,)
)
Appellant,)
)
v.) Docket No. SC01-1301
) LT Case No. 77-116-CFA
)
Bennie Demps,)
)
Appellee.)
_____)

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER
STATE OF FLORIDA**

Richard T. Donelan, Jr.
Chief Counsel
Department of Banking and Finance
101 East Gaines Street, Suite 526
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0350
(850)410-9896
Fax: (850)410-9645

Attorney for Appellant
Office of the Comptroller
State of Florida

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	15
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO APPLY THE HOURLY RATE PRESCRIBED BY SECTION 27.711 TO THE FEE APPLICATION OF REGISTRY COUNSEL GEORGE F. SCHAEFER	15
INTRODUCTION	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
A. THE TRIAL COURT WAS PRECLUDED BY THE LAW OF THE CASE FROM PAYING GEORGE SCHAEFER AT AN HOURLY RATE OTHER THAN THAT PRESCRIBED BY CHAPTER 27, PART IV.	18
B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT THE STATE OF FLORIDA WAIVED THE APPLICABILITY OF CHAPTER 27, PART IV, TO GEORGE SCHAEFER.	23

C. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DECLARING SECTIONS 27.703 AND 27.711, FLORIDA STATUTES, UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	28
CONCLUSION	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Arbalaez v. Butterworth</u> 738 So. 2d 326, 328 (Fla. 1999)	31
<u>Demps v. State</u> 761 So.2d 302 (Fla. 2000)	17
<u>Federal Deposit Ins. Co. v. Levine</u> 763 So. 2d 344, 345 (Fla 4th DCA 1998)	22
<u>First National Bank of Key West v. Filer</u> 107 Fla 526, 145 So. 204 (Fla. 1933))	26
<u>Gabor v. Gabor and Co.</u> 599 So 2d. 737 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1992)	21
<u>Gulf Life Ins. Co. v. Green</u> 80 So. 2d 321, 322 (Fla 1955)	25
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> 653 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 1995))	31
<u>Hodges v. Marion County</u> 774 So. 2d 950 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	21
<u>Lowe v. State</u> 650 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1994))	31
<u>Makemson v. Martin County</u> 491 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 1986)	passim
<u>Mitzenmacher v. Mitzenmacher</u> 656 So 2d 178 (Fla 3d DCA 1995)	22

<u>New England Ins. Co. v. International Bank of Miami</u> 537 So 2d 1025 (Fla 3d DCA 1988)	22
<u>Remeta v. State</u> 559 So. 2d 1132, 1135 (Fla. 1990)	38
<u>State ex rel. Butterworth v. Kenny</u> 714 So. 2d 404, 407 (Fla. 1998)	31
<u>State ex rel Caldwell v. Lee</u> 157 Fla. 773, 27 So.2d 84 (1946)	36
<u>Strazzulla v. Hendrick</u> 177 So. 2d 1, 3 (Fla. 1965)	21, 22
<u>Toledo v. Hillsborough County Hospital Authority</u> 747 So. 2d 958 (Fla 2d DCA 1999)	21
<u>White v. Bd. of County Comm’rs. of Pinellas County</u> 537 So. 2d 1376, 1378 (Fla.1989)	32, 35, 36
<u>Wilcox v. Hotelarama Assoc.</u> 619 So. 2d 444 (Fla 3rd DCA 1993)	21

FLORIDA STATUTES:

27.701, Florida Statutes 18

27.703, Florida Statutes 7, 9, 18, 28, 29, 38

27.703(2), Florida Statutes 18

27.710, Florida Statutes 1, 7, 8, 10, 18, 19, 25

27.710(4), Florida Statutes 8, 11, 22, 23, 24, 27

27.710(6), Florida Statutes 9

27.711, Florida Statutes 1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 17, 18, 20,
. 21, 22, 23, 25, 27, 28, 29, 31, 37, 38

27.711(3), Florida Statutes 19

27.711(4), Florida Statutes 8, 18, 19

27.711(13), Florida Statutes 27

925.035, Florida Statutes 4, 7

925.036(2)(d), Florida Statutes 36

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Rule 3.850, Florida Administrative Code 2

Section 16 of CS/HB 1-A,
Second Engrossed, Spec. Session (enacted) 8
